

No. 09-1403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID J. LESAR,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Charles Pearsall Goodwin Arthur Bryant

Yael R. May

Counsel of Record

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C. PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.

1622 Locust Street

555 12th Street, Suite

Philadelphia, PA 19103

1620

(215) 875-3000

Oakland, CA 94607

(510) 622-8150

(abryant@publicjustice.net)

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT RENOUNCED VITAL AND FUNDAMENTAL CONGRESSIONAL POLICIES AS EMBODIED IN THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS	6
A. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT REJECTED, OR GRAVELY LIMITED, THE LONG-RECOGNIZED UNDERSTANDING THAT MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS MOVE MARKET PRICES FOR SECURITIES.	6
B. THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS EMBODY THE PRINCIPLES OF THE FRAUD- ON-THE-MARKET DOCTRINE.	8
II. IN <i>BASIC, INC. V. LEVINSON</i> THIS COURT IMPLEMENTED CONGRESSIONAL POLICY WHEN IT ACCEPTED THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE	16

III.	CONGRESS EMBRACED THE FRAUD- ON-THE-MARKET DOCTRINE AND THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE WHEN AMENDING THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS AFTER <i>BASIC</i>	21
IV.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S <i>DE FACTO</i> REJECTION OF THE FRAUD-ON-THE- MARKET DOCTRINE FRUSTRATES CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE AND DEFIES THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.	25
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010)	3, 4, 6
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4791492 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008).....	2
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 245-46 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Harris v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Kardon v. National Gypsum Co.</i> 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946)	16
<i>Lipton v. Documation, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	23
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panzirer v. Wolf</i> , 663 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1981).....	17

<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Ross v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>T.J. Raney & Sons, Inc. v. Fort Cobb Irrigation Fuel Auth.</i> , 717 F.2d 1330 (10th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	2

STATUTES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2, 24
15 U.S.C. § 77g	16
15 U.S.C. § 77h.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77p(d).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)	23
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	22
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)	16

15 U.S.C. § 78f(f).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	2, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78l.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78p.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(c).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4, <i>et seq.</i>	22
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	22
Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998)....	23
Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 804, 116 Stat. 745, 801 (2002) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1658) ...	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

46 Fed. Reg. 41,902 (Aug. 13, 1981).....	24
47 Fed. Reg. 11,380, 11,382 n.9 (1982).....	24
48 Fed. Reg. 52,889, 52,892 (1983).....	24
64 FR 72590, 72591 (1999).....	24

1 Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> 301-03 (4th ed. 2006).....	11
Baesel, Jerome B. & Stein, Garry R., <i>The Value of Information: Inferences From the Profitability of Insider Trading</i> , 14 J. Fin. & Quant. Analysis 553 (1979)	27
Ball, Ray & Brown, Philip, <i>An Empirical Evaluation of Accounting Income Numbers</i> , 6 J. Acct. Res. 159 (1968).....	20
Basu, Sanjoy, <i>Investment Performance of Common Stocks in Relation to Their Price- Earnings Ratios: A Test of the Efficient Markets Hypothesis</i> , 32 J. Fin. 663 (1977).....	19
Berle, Adolf A., <i>Liability for Stock Manipulation</i> , 31 Colum. L. Rev. 263, 268 (1931).....	12, 13
Cornell, Bradford & Rutten, James C., <i>Market Efficiency, Crashes, and Securities Litigation</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 443 (2006).....	23
Dann, Larry Y., Mayers, David & Raab, Robert J., <i>Trading Rules, Large Blocks, and the Speed of Adjustment</i> , 4 J. Fin. Econ. 3 (1977)	27
Douglas, William O., <i>Protecting the Investor</i> , 23 Yale Rev. 522 (1934)	14

- Dyckman, Thomas R. & Morse, Dale,
*Efficient Capital Markets and Accounting:
 A Critical Analysis* (1986) 27
- Fama, Eugene and Blume, Marshall, *Filter
 Rules and Stock Market Trading Profits*,
 39 J. Bus. 226 (1966) 19
- Fama, Eugene, *The Behavior of Stock Market
 Prices*,
 38 J. Bus. 34 (1965) 19
- Fama, Eugene, *Efficient Capital Markets: A
 Review of Theory and Empirical Work*,
 25 J. Fin. 383 (1970) 19
- Fama, Eugene, *et al.*, *The Adjustment of
 Stock Prices to New Information*,
 10 Int'l Econ. Rev. 1 (1969)..... 19
- Fama, Eugene, *Risk, Return and
 Equilibrium*,
 Rep. No. 6831, Univ. Chi. Ctr. for Math.
 Studies in Bus. & Econ. (1968)..... 19
- Gilson, Ronald J. & Kraakman, Reinier H.,
Mechanisms of Market Efficiency,
 70 Va. L. Rev. 549 (1984)..... 19
- Granger, Clive W.J. & Morgenstern, Oskar,
*Spectral Analysis of New York Stock
 Market Prices*,
 16 Kyklos 1 (1963)..... 27
- Grossman, Sanford J. & Stiglitz, Joseph E.,
*On the Impossibility of Informationally
 Efficient Markets*,
 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980)..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 1382, 73d Cong., 2nd Sess. (1934).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	9
Kaplan, Robert S., <i>The Information Content of Financial Accounting Numbers: A Survey of Empirical Evidence</i> , in <i>The Impact of Accounting Research on Practice and Disclosure</i> (A. Abdel-Khalik & T. Keller eds., 1978)	27
Kindleberger, Charles P. & Aliber, Robert, <i>Manias, Panics, and Crashes: A History of Financial Crises</i> 9 (5th ed. 2005)	11
Lorie, James H., Dodd, Peter & Kimpton, Mary Hamilton, <i>The Stock Market: Theories and Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1985)	27
Macey, Jonathan and Miller, Geoffrey, <i>Good Finance, Bad Economics: An Analysis of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 1059 (1990)	28
Moore, Arnold B., <i>Some Characteristics of Changes in Common Stock Prices</i> , in <i>The Random Character of Stock Market Prices</i> 139 (P. Cootner, rev. ed. 1967).....	27
Moore, James William and Wiseman, Frank M., <i>Market Manipulation and the Exchange Act</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46, 48 (1934).....	15

- Patell, James M., *Corporate Forecasts of Earnings per Share and Stock Price Behavior: Empirical Tests*,
14 J. Acct. Res. 246 (1976) 27
- Reilly, Frank K. & Drzycimski, Eugene F.,
Short Run Profits From Stock Splits,
10 Fin. Mgmt. 64 (1981) 27
- Rosenberg, Barr, Reid, Kenneth & Lanstein,
Ronald, *Persuasive Evidence of Market Inefficiency*,
J. Portfolio Management, Spr. 1985, at 9 ... 19
- Vertin, James R., *Passive Equity Management Strategies*, in
Readings in Investment Management 113
(F. Fabozzi ed., 1983)..... 27
